Change in value not recognised in income statement – 93 – 124 – 25.0

Change from non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups

Reclassified to income statement – – .

Change in value not recognised in income statement – 98 – .

Change in companies accounted for using the equity method 1 – .

Items recyclable through profit or loss  – 373 – 349 6.9

Other comprehensive income – 511 19 .

Total comprehensive income – 264 350 .

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests – 25 – 18 38.9

Comprehensive income attributable to Commerzbank shareholders – 239 368 .

1 Prior-year figures restated due to the launch of a new IT system plus other restatements (see page 48 ff.).

To our Shareholders Interim Management Report Interim Risk Report Interim Financial Statements 39

  32 Statement of comprehensive income
36 Balance sheet
38 Statement of changes in equity
41 Cash flow statement
42 Selected notes

The breakdown of other comprehensive income for the first six

months was as follows:

Other comprehensive income | €m 1.1.–30.6.2016 1.1.-30.6.20151

  Before
taxes

Taxes After
taxes

Before
taxes

Taxes After
taxes

Change from remeasurement
of defined benefit plans – 566 178 – 388 409 – 138 271

of which companies accounted for
using the equity method 0 – 0 0 – 0

of which non-current assets held for sale and
disposal groups – – – – – –

Change in revaluation reserve – 152 – 85 – 237 240 – 24 216

Change in cash flow hedge reserve 41 – 15 26 62 – 19 43

Change in currency translation reserve – 183 7 – 176 233 – 1 232

Change from non-current assets held for sale and
disposal groups  – 96 7 – 89 – 1 – – 1

Change in companies accounted for
using the equity method – 1 – – 1 12 – 12

Other comprehensive income – 957 92 – 865 955 – 182 773

1 Prior-year figures restated due to the launch of a new IT system plus other restatements (see page 48 ff.).

Other comprehensive income for the second quarter broke down

as follows:

Other comprehensive income | €m 1.4.–30.6.2016 1.4.–30.6.20151

Before

taxes Taxes
After
taxes

Before
taxes Taxes

After
taxes

Change from remeasurement
of defined benefit plans – 196 58 – 138 528 – 160 368

of which companies accounted for
using the equity method 0 – 0 0 – 0

of which non-current assets held for sale and
disposal groups – – – – – –

Change in revaluation reserve – 104 – 90 – 194 – 352 91 – 261

Change in cash flow hedge reserve 18 – 7 11 39 – 10 29

Change in currency translation reserve – 101 8 – 93 – 117 – – 117

Change from non-current assets held for sale and
disposal groups  – 109 11 – 98 – – –

Change in companies accounted for
using the equity method 1 – 1 0 – 0

Other comprehensive income – 491 – 20 – 511 98 – 79 19

1 Prior-year figures restated due to the launch of a new IT system plus other restatements (see page 48 ff.).

40 Commerzbank-Interim Report as at 30 June 2016

Income statement (by quarter)

€m 2016  2015

  2nd quarter 1st quarter 4th quarter1 3rd quarter1 2nd quarter1 1st quarter1

Net interest income 1,349 1,331 1,543 1,175 1,583 1,426

Loan loss provisions – 187 – 148 – 112 – 146 – 280 – 158

Net interest income after loan loss